

ANNO DECIMO OCTAVO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1969

No. 69 of 1969

An Act to amend the Aged Citizens Clubs (Subsidies) Act, 1963.

[Assented to 11th December, 1969.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Aged Citizens Clubs (Subsidies) Act Amendment Act, 1969".
- (2) The Aged Citizens Clubs (Subsidies) Act, 1963, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Aged Citizens Clubs (Subsidies) Act, 1963-1969".
- (3) The Aged Citizens Clubs (Subsidies) Act, 1963, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Amendment of long title of principal Act.

- 2. The long title of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out the passage "empower the Treasurer to subsidize" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "authorize the payment of subsidies for";

and

(b) by striking out the passage "Aged Citizens Clubs" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Clubs and Centres for the provision of physical or mental recreation or welfare services mainly for aged citizens".

3. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by striking Amendment of principal Act, at from the definition of "council" the word "Treasurer" and ".2 out from the definition of "council" the word "Treasurer" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".

- 4. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended—
 - (a) by striking out the word "Treasurer" wherever it Power to occurs in subsections (1), (2) and (4) and inserting citizens clubs in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister": in lieu thereof in each case the word "Minister";

Amendment of

- (b) by striking out from subsection (2) the word "wholly";
- (c) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "for the provision of physical and mental recreation of" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "or centre for the provision of physical or mental recreation or welfare services mainly for";

and

- (d) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage "shall not exceed three thousand pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "or centre shall not exceed six thousand dollars".
- 5. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 4—

(a) by striking out the word "Treasurer" and inserting Cossation of in lieu thereof the word "Minister":

operation of club or centre.

- (b) by inserting after the word "club" wherever it occurs therein the passage "or centre".
- 6. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out Amendment of principal Act, word "Treasurer" wherever it occurs therein and inserting s. 5 the word "Treasurer" wherever it occurs therein and inserting in lieu thereof the word "Minister".

Power to impose terms and con-ditions.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. W. HARRISON, Governor.